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THIS MEETING IS ACCESSIBLE TO THE DISABLED.  AN INTERPRETER FOR THE HEARING 
IMPAIRED MAY BE REQUESTED UNDER THE TERMS OF ORS 192.630 BY CONTACTING 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, 503-338-5183. 

 

AGENDA 
ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION 

September 26, 2017 
6:30 p.m.  

2nd Floor Council Chambers 
1095 Duane Street ● Astoria OR  97103 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
3. MINUTES 

 
a. Pending Receipt of August 22, 2017 Minutes 
b. Pending Receipt of September 6, 2017 Minutes 

 
4. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
a. Conditional Use CU17-08 and Accessory Dwelling Unit ADU17-02 by John and 

Janet Niemi to locate an accessory dwelling unit in an existing basement at 266 W 
Irving in the R-1, Low Density Residential zone.  

 
b. Conditional Use CU17-11 by Camille Holland to locate a psychotherapy office 

(professional services) at 1044 Marine Drive in the S-2A, Tourist Oriented 
Shorelands zone.  

 
5. REPORT OF OFFICERS 

 
6. STAFF UPDATES 

a. APC Training Opportunities  
b. TGM Updates:  RVP Urban Core & Uniontown Reborn  

 
7. MISC 

 
8. PUBLIC COMMENTS – NON AGENDA ITEMS 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT 
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One entrance 
to ADU. 

Entrance to 
primary residence. 

September 15, 2017 
 
TO:  ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: HANNAH DANKBAR, CREST COASTAL PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST (CU17-08) BY JOHN AND JANET NIEMI TO 

LOCATE AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) FOR LONG TERM 
RENTAL IN AN EXISTING BASEMENT IN AN R-1 ZONE. 

 
 
I. Background 
 
 A.   Applicant:  John and Janet Niemi 
    266 West Irving Avenue 
    Astoria, OR 97103 
   
 B. Owner: Same 
 
 C.   Location: 266 W. Irving Avenue; Map T8N-R9W Section 7CD, Tax Lot 1200; 

Lot 4; Block 111, Taylor’s Astoria.   
 
 D. Zone:  R-1 Low density residential 
 
 E. Lot Size: 9,974 ft2 (.23 acre); ADU:  580 ft2 
 
 F.   Request: To create an Accessory Dwelling Unit for long term rental in an 

existing basement. The pre-application meeting was held June 28, 
2017. 
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266 W. Irving 

II. BACKGROUND 
 
 A. Subject Property 
 
 The applicant has a single-family house along W. Irving Avenue. The proposed 

ADU will be built in an existing, attached portion of the building. 
 

B. Adjacent Neighborhood 
 The surrounding neighborhood is all low density residential.  
  
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
III.  PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT 
 

 A public notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet pursuant to 
Section 9.020 on August 31, 2017. A notice of public hearing was published in the 
Daily Astorian on September 19, 2017. An onsite notice was furnished and 
installed by the applicant within the required timeframe. Comments received will 
be made available at the Planning Commission meeting. 

 
IV.  APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

A. Section 2.025 (7) concerning Conditional Uses in R-1 Zoning lists ADUs as a 
permitted conditional use. 
 
Finding: The residence would exist in an R-1 zone and is permitted under a 
Conditional Use Permit. 
 

B. Section 3.020(B) concerning Accessory Dwelling Units lists the following 
requirements: 
 

a. A home with an Accessory Dwelling Unit in the R-1 Zone (Low Density 
Residential) shall be located on a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. 
There is no minimum lot size for other zones. 
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Finding: The lot size is 9,974 square feet in an R-1 Zone. This criterion is   
satisfied. 

 
b. An Accessory Dwelling Unit shall not exceed 40% of the primary structure 

or 800 square feet in size, whichever is smaller. 
 
Finding: The square footage of the primary dwelling unit is 1,580 square 
feet, and the proposed ADU will have a square footage of 580 square feet. 
This is less than 800 square feet and makes up 36.7% of the total area. 
This criterion is satisfied. 

 
c. The Accessory Dwelling Unit may be created through an internal 

conversion of an existing living area, basement, attic, other existing 
attached accessory buildings, areas over attached garages, and detached 
from the primary residence, including but not limited to guest cottages, 
detached garages, or workshops. 
 
Finding: The proposed ADU will be in an existing basement. This criterion 
is satisfied. 

 
d. To differentiate an Accessory Dwelling Unit from a two-family dwelling, all 

utilities such as water, electric, or gas, shall remain as single service 
utilities.  The Accessory Dwelling Unit shall not have its own utility 
services, except if the separate services existed prior to January 1, 2004. 
This does not apply to utilities providing service to communication devices 
such as telephone, television, and other communication devices. 
 
Finding: The ADU will not have separate utilities. This criterion is satisfied. 

 
e. An Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be subordinate to the existing single-

family dwelling and may not be subdivided or otherwise segregated in 
ownership from the primary residence structure. 
 
Finding: The ADU is proposed for the basement. Therefore, it will not be 
able to be divided from the primary residence. This criterion is satisfied. 

 
f. In addition to the main entrance, one entrance to the house may be 

located on the side or rear of the house.  An additional entrance shall not 
alter the appearance in such a way that the structure appears to be a two-
family dwelling, unless the house contained additional front doors prior to 
the conversion. The location of the entrance to a detached unit can be 
anywhere if it is placed behind the main dwelling. In cases where the new 
ADU is placed in front of the main dwelling, the entrance shall not face the 
street. In cases where new units are placed on a corner lot, they shall be 
located on a side yard or rear of the lot. 
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North entrance 

Finding: A new entrance is 
not proposed. There is an 
existing door on the south 
side of the residence, this 
entrance faces the street 
and is separate from the 
entrance of the primary 
residence. This door 
existed prior to this 
application. There are also 
steps on the north side 
which lead down to the 
ADU and do not face the 
street, but provide 
adequate access. This 
criterion is satisfied. 
 

 
g. Accessory Dwelling Units are 

allowed as an accessory use to any existing single-family dwelling in all 
zones. 
 
Finding: The residence exists in the R-1 zone, which is low density 
residential. This criterion is satisfied. 

 
h. The property owner shall occupy either the principal unit or the Accessory 

Dwelling Unit as their permanent primary residence, and at no time receive 
rent for the owner-occupied unit.   
 
Finding: The owners intend to stay in the primary residence with no 
intention to gather rent for the space. This criterion is satisfied. 

 
i. The property owner shall provide a covenant or deed restriction in a form 

acceptable to the City and suitable for recording with the County, providing 
notice to future owners of the subject lot that the existence of the 
Accessory Dwelling Unit is predicated upon the occupancy of either the 
Accessory Dwelling Unit or the principal dwelling unit by the property 
owner. 
 
Finding: This requirement will be listed as a condition of approval. This 
criterion is satisfied. 

 
j. In addition to the two spaces required for the primary unit, the Accessory 

Dwelling Unit shall have one additional off-street parking space. If on street 
parking is available on a city street built to a city standard identified in the 
Transportation System Plan and has parking on both sides of the street, 
one space may be credited to the requirement of three total spaces. 
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Finding: In addition to the two required parking spaces for single-family 
residential structures, one additional off-street parking spot is available in 
the driveway. On-street parking should be avoided due to the narrow 
residential street. This criterion is satisfied. 

                                                                
Residents should use off-street parking because of narrow residential streets.  

            
A large driveway provides a total of three parking spaces. Two serve the primary residence and one 

serves the proposed ADU. 
 
 

k. Homestay lodging is prohibited in accessory dwelling units created after 
May 17, 2017. (Ordinance 17-07, Adopted April 17, 2017) 

 
Finding: No homestay lodging is proposed. This criterion is satisfied. 

7



6 
 

  
C. Section 11.020(B.)(1) states that “the Planning Commission shall base their 

decision on whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan.”  
 

CP .218 Housing Goals, states the following: 
 
1. Provide opportunities for development of a wide variety of housing types and 

price ranges within the Urban Growth Boundary. 
 
 CP.220. Housing Policies, states the following guiding policies: 
 

5. Encourage low and moderate income housing throughout the City, not 
concentrated in one area. 

 
15. Ensure that multi-family developments in primarily single-family 

neighborhoods are designed to be compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood, in terms of scale, bulk, use of materials, and landscaping. 

 
  Finding: The ADU provides an affordable housing option that would otherwise 

be unavailable in the area. This criterion is satisfied.  
 
 
  Finding: The request is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
 J. Section 11.030(A) requires that “before a conditional use is approved, findings will 

be made that the use will comply with the following standards:” 
 
  1. Section 11.030(A)(1) requires that “the use is appropriate at the proposed 

location. Several factors which should be considered in determining 
whether or not the use is appropriate include: accessibility for users (such 
as customers and employees); availability of similar existing uses; 
availability of other appropriately zoned sites; and the desirability of other 
suitably zoned sites for the use.” 

 
  Finding: The proposed use is an appropriate use of an existing building. 

The ADU is accessible for the renter and is accessible separately from 
other residential structures in the area. The ADU creates additional 
available long term housing in Astoria. The residential use of the proposed 
space matches the existing residential use. ADUs are permitted in R-2 and 
R-3 zones, which are higher density residential zones. ADUs require a 
Conditional Use Permit in R-1 zones, which is low-density residential. The 
criterion is met. 

 
  2. Section 11.030(A)(2) requires that “an adequate site layout will be used for 

transportation activities. Consideration should be given to the suitability of 
any access points, on-site drives, parking, loading and unloading areas, 
refuse collection and disposal points, sidewalks, bike paths, or other 
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transportation facilities. Suitability, in part, should be determined by the 
potential impact of these facilities on safety, traffic flow and control, and 
emergency vehicle movements.” 

 
 Finding: The site has a large driveway that can provide one off-street 

parking space for the ADU to complement the two required spots for the 
primary residence. No other transportation facilities are present or 
required on the site. There is no anticipated impact on safety, traffic flow 
and control, and emergency vehicle movements; at most there would be 
one additional vehicle that will be parked off-street. The criterion is met. 

 
  3. Section 11.030(A)(3) requires that the use will not overburden water and 

sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection, or other utilities. 
 
  Finding: All utilities are at the site and are capable of serving the use. As 

with all new or increased development, there would be incremental impacts 
to police and fire protection, but it would not overburden these services. 
The criterion is met. 

 
  4. Section 11.030(A)(4) requires that “the topography, soils and other physical 

characteristics of the site are adequate for the use. Where determined by 
the City Engineer, an engineering or geologic study by a qualified individual 
may be required prior to construction. 

 
  Finding: No new external construction is proposed. This criterion is 

satisfied. 
 
  5. Section 11.030(A)(5) requires that “the use contain an appropriate amount of 

landscaping, buffers, setbacks, berms or other separation from adjacent uses.” 
   
  Finding: No exterior changes are proposed to the structure. This criterion is 

satisfied. 
 
 
V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 The request meets all applicable review criteria. Staff recommends approval of the 

request based on the findings of fact above with the following conditions: 
 

1. Significant changes or modifications to the proposed plans as described in this Staff 
Report shall be reviewed by the Astoria Planning Commission. 
 

2. The City suggests this language, or similar language, shall be included in the deed: 
 
“The dwelling located on the above described property is approved as a single-family 
dwelling only.  In accordance with the Astoria Development Code Section 3.020(5.b), 
the existence of an Accessory Dwelling Unit in addition to the single-family dwelling is 
predicated upon the occupancy of either the Accessory Dwelling Unit or the principal 
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dwelling unit by the property owner.  Use of the Accessory Dwelling Unit at this 
location is subject to the regulations of the Astoria Development Code.” 

 
 
The applicant should be aware of the following requirements:  
 
The applicant shall obtain all necessary City and building permits prior to the start of 
operation. 
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Entrance to the 
business. 

September 15, 2017 
 
TO:  ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: HANNAH DANKBAR, CREST COASTAL PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST (CU17-11) BY CAMILLE HOLLAND TO 

LOCATE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (PSYCHOTHERAPY SERVICES) AT 
1004 MARINE DRIVE SUITE #5 IN EXISTING COMMERCIAL SPACE in S-2A 
ZONE 

 
 
I. Background 
 
 A.   Applicant:  Camille Holland 
    34951 Patterson Lane 
    Astoria, OR 97103 
   
 B. Owner: Erie Investment and Management, LLC 
    4021 NW 137th Street 
    Vancouver, WA 98685 
 
 C.   Location: 1004 Marine Drive; Map T8N-R9W Section 8CB, Tax Lot 8600; 

Lot 7 & 8; Block 56, McClures.  
 
 D. Zone:  S-2A Tourist-oriented Shorelands Zone 
 
 E. Lot Size: Approximately 90’ x 95’ (8,550 square feet); applicant’s proposed 

office space is 335 square feet  
 
 F.   Request: To locate professional services/office space in vacant portion of 

existing commercial building.  
 
 G.  Previous  
  Applications: 2011 Conditional Use Permit to allow 

professional services in the 
basement of a commercial building. 
This permit has since expired. The 
pre-application meeting for this 
permit was held on August 16, 2017. 
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1044 Marine Dr. 

II. BACKGROUND 
 

A. Subject Property 
The subject property is located on the north side of Marine Drive east of 10th 
Street. The structure, built in 1924, is designated as historic in the Downtown 
National Register Historic District. In the basement other tenants include: The 
Wine Cellar on 10th and United 
Way of Clatsop County. Other 
tenants in the building located 
on the first floor include an 
Indian restaurant, a 
professional office, Astoria 
Visual Arts art gallery, and 
other incidental businesses.  

 
B. Adjacent Neighborhood 

 The neighborhood is 
developed with a variety of 
uses, including bars, 
restaurants, offices, and the 
Sunset Empire Transit Center.  

  
 The site is north of the C-4 zone which allows 

professional service establishments as an outright permitted use. The majority of 
the adjacent properties are zoned S-2A shown in purple. This Tourist Oriented 
Shoreland Zone is intended to provide for mixed-use tourist oriented 
developments, which are compatible with pedestrian orientation. The emphasis in 
the zone is on “rehabilitation and reuse of existing structures,” per Article 2.700.   

 
 
III. PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT 
 

 A public notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet pursuant to 
Section 9.020 on August 31, 2017. A notice of public hearing was published in the 
Daily Astorian on September 19, 2017. An onsite notice was furnished and is 
located on the building. Comments received will be made available at the 
Planning Commission meeting. 

 
 

IV. APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

A. Section 2.710(7) concerning Conditional Uses permitted in the S-2A Zone lists 
“Professional and business offices,” the psychotherapy services proposed fall 
under this category as defined by the following in Article 1.400:  
 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS:  Businesses primarily engaged 
in providing services such as the following: medical and other health services; 
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legal services; engineering and architectural services; accounting, auditing, and 
bookkeeping services; real estate services; and financial services. 
 
Finding: The applicant proposes relocating their psychotherapy services office 
space into 335 square feet at the proposed site.  The psychotherapy operation 
meets the definition of Professional Service Establishment in that it involves 
providing health services. The criterion is met.       

 
 B. Section 2.185(1) states that “All uses will comply with applicable access, parking, 

and loading standards in Article 7”.  
 
  Section 7.100 concerning Minimum Parking Space Requirements identifies 

parking spaces for professional offices as one space per 500 square feet.  
 
  Finding: The proposed use will be in an existing commercial structure. In other 

areas of the S-2A zone, one additional space would be required, however 2.715 
Development Standards and Procedural Requirements for the S-2A is unique for 
this site: 

   
  #3 “Uses located between 8th and 14th Street are not required to provide off-

street parking or loading. Uses located in other portions of the S-2A Zone shall 
comply with access, parking, and loading standards in Article 7.” 

 
  Finding: This location is off of 10th Street and does not require the additional off-

street parking space. However, to provide easy access to the business for the 
patients, the applicant leased two parking spaces from Sunset Empire 
Transportation District. This goes above requirements of the Development Code. 
The criterion is met.      

 

 
 
 C. Section 2.445(8) requires that signs will comply with requirements in Article 8.  
 
  Finding: No new signs are proposed as part of this request. Any future sign 

installations shall comply with the requirements of Article 8. The applicant shall 

Subject site 

Sunset 
Transportation 
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submit a sign permit for any face changes or new signage at the site. The 
criterion is met.  

 
 D.  Section 2.715(6) states that “Commercial and recreational facilities having a 

tourist orientation shall be designed to take maximum advantage of river views.” 
 
  Finding:  The proposed use as professional and business offices is not tourist 

oriented.  The tenant space is located in the basement level and does not have a 
river view. 

 
E. Section 11.020(B.)(1) states that “the Planning Commission shall base their 

decision on whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan.”  

 
 CP.055. Downtown Policies Area Policies, states the following guiding policies: 
 

1. The City encourages the reuse of existing buildings prior to the 
expansion of commercial zones. 

 
   Finding: The proposal is for use of the vacant space of an existing building. 
 
 2. CP.200.1, Economic Development Goal 1 and Goal 1 Policy 5, states 

that “The City of Astoria will strengthen, improve, and diversify the area's 
economy to increase local employment opportunities. 5. Provide a 
supportive environment for new business.”  
 

   Finding: The applicant is starting a new small business in the City. She will 
be the only employee and she will serve multiple customers within the City. 
As the owner of the business she will also be working to accumulate post 
graduate clinical experience to earn her LPC in Oregon.  

 
   Finding: The request is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
 F. Section 11.030(A) requires that “before a conditional use is approved, findings will 

be made that the use will comply with the following standards:” 
 
  1. Section 11.030(A)(1) requires that “the use is appropriate at the proposed 

location. Several factors which should be considered in determining 
whether or not the use is appropriate include: accessibility for users (such 
as customers and employees); availability of similar existing uses; 
availability of other appropriately zoned sites; and the desirability of other 
suitably zoned sites for the use.” 

 
  Finding: The proposed use is an appropriate use of an existing building. 

The applicant seeks to relocate in a small portion of the building that will 
only occupy 335 square feet of the site. While other similar sites are 
available, this site allows for convenient access and protects the privacy of 
the clients. This location is one of the best locations in Astoria for clients to 
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access mental health care. The proximity of the transportation district 
allows to convenient access and the location offers privacy for clients who 
wish to be discrete. The criterion is met. 

 
  2. Section 11.030(A)(2) requires that “an adequate site layout will be used for 

transportation activities. Consideration should be given to the suitability of 
any access points, on-site drives, parking, loading and unloading areas, 
refuse collection and disposal points, sidewalks, bike paths, or other 
transportation facilities. Suitability, in part, should be determined by the 
potential impact of these facilities on safety, traffic flow and control, and 
emergency vehicle movements.” 

 
 Section 7.105  Bicycle parking spaces shall be provided for new 

development, change of use, and major renovation, at a minimum, based 
on the standards in Table 7.105.  Major renovation is defined as 
construction valued at 25% or more of the assessed value of the existing 
structure.   
Where an application is subject to Conditional Use Permit approval or 
the applicant has requested a reduction to an automotive parking 
standard, pursuant to Section 7.062, the Community Development 
Director or Planning Commission, as applicable, may require bicycle 
parking spaces in addition to those in Table 7.105.  
Per table 7.105- Commercial uses require 1 bike space per primary use, 
or 1 per 10 vehicle spaces.  

 
 Finding: The site is adequately paved and accessible from 10th street and 

Marine Drive, it is fully serviced by a sidewalk on both sides. While 
parking is not required under the zoning in S-2A, the applicant leased 
two parking spaces from Sunset Transportation District. The conditional 
use permit does not trigger the requirement for additional bike parking, 
because the use of the building is not changing. Bicycle parking is 
available along Marine Drive West of the entrance to the basement. This 
criterion is met. 

 
  3. Section 11.030(A)(3) requires that the use will not overburden water and 

sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection, or other utilities. 
 
  Finding: All utilities are at the site and are capable of serving the use. The 

criterion is met. 
 
  4. Section 11.030(A)(4) requires that “the topography, soils and other physical 

characteristics of the site are adequate for the use. Where determined by 
the City Engineer, an engineering or geologic study by a qualified individual 
may be required prior to construction. 

 
  Finding: No new construction is proposed.  
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  5. Section 11.030(A)(5) requires that “the use contain an appropriate amount of 
landscaping, buffers, setbacks, berms or other separation from adjacent uses.” 

   
  Finding: With a change of use, Article 3.105 requires landscaping come 

into compliance; however, there are no specific landscaping requirements 
for the S-2A zone. Landscaping, lighting, street furniture, or above ground 
planters at the entryway may be required by the Planning Commission, but 
are not necessary due to the proximity to the River Walk and the fact that 
the site is already developed. This criterion is satisfied. 

 
 
   
V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The request meets all applicable review criteria. Staff recommends approval of the request 
based on the findings of fact above with the following conditions: 

 
1. Significant changes or modifications to the proposed plans as described in this Staff 

Report shall be reviewed by the Astoria Planning Commission. 
 

2. The applicant shall submit a sign permit for any signage including sandwich boards, 
prior to installation. 

 
The applicant should be aware of the following requirements: The applicant shall obtain all 
necessary City and building permits prior to the start of operation. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the request based on the findings of fact above. 
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